CALL-IN SUB COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2007
7.30 PM
SUB-COMMITTEE AGENDA (SCRUTINY)
COMMITTEE ROOM 5
HARROW CIVIC CENTRE

MEMBERSHIP

(Quorum 3)

Chairman:

Councillor Anthony Seymour
Councillors:

Stanley Sheinwald
Mark Versallion

B E Gate
Mitzi Green (VC)

Reserve Members:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

Jeremy Zeid
Mrs Lurline Champagnie
–
Dinesh Solanki
Julia Merison

1.
2.
3.
4.

Jerry Miles
Graham Henson
Keeki Thammaiah
Mrinal Choudhury

Issued by the Legal Services Section,
Legal and Governance Services Department
Contact: Michelle Fernandes, Senior Democratic Services Officer
Tel: 020 8424 1542 E-mail: michelle.fernandes@harrow.gov.uk
NOTE FOR THOSE ATTENDING THE MEETING:
IF YOU WISH TO DISPOSE OF THIS AGENDA, PLEASE LEAVE IT BEHIND AFTER THE MEETING.
IT WILL BE COLLECTED FOR RECYCLING.

HARROW COUNCIL
CALL-IN SUB COMMITTEE
THURSDAY 29 NOVEMBER 2007

AGENDA - PART I
1.

Attendance by Reserve Members:
To note the attendance at this meeting of any duly appointed Reserve
Members.
Reserve Members may attend meetings:(i)
(ii)
(iii)
(iv)

2.

to take the place of an ordinary Member for whom they are a reserve;
where the ordinary Member will be absent for the whole of the
meeting; and
the meeting notes at the start of the meeting at the item ‘Reserves’ that
the Reserve Member is or will be attending as a reserve;
if a Reserve Member whose intention to attend has been noted arrives
after the commencement of the meeting, then that Reserve Member
can only act as a Member from the start of the next item of business
on the agenda after his/her arrival.

Declarations of Interest:
To receive declarations of personal or prejudicial interests, arising from
business to be transacted at this meeting, from:
(a)
(b)

all Members of the Committee, Sub Committee, Panel or Forum;
all other Members present in any part of the room or chamber.

3.

Arrangement of Agenda:
To consider whether any of the items listed on the agenda should be
considered with the press and public excluded on the grounds that it is
thought likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that
there would be disclosure of confidential information in breach of an
obligation of confidence or of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972.

4.

Minutes:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2007 be taken as read
and signed as a correct record.

Enc.

5.

Call-in of the Decision of the Cabinet Meeting on 8 November 2007: Key
Decision - Development of Leisure and Cultural Services: (Pages 1 - 36)
The following items relating to both the call-ins below are attached:• Joint report of the Director of the Community and the Environment
Services and the Director of Community and Cultural Services.
(a) Decision relating to Byron Leisure Park:
Notice invoking the Call-in.
(b) Decision relating to the library/arts centre at Gayton Road:
Notice invoking the Call-in.
AGENDA - PART II

6.

Call-in of the Decision of the Cabinet Meeting on 8 November 2007: Key
Decision - Development of Leisure and Cultural Services: (Pages 37 44)
Confidential appendices 4,5,6 and 7 to agenda item 6.
Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985: In accordance with
the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985, this meeting is being
called with less than 5 clear working days’ notice by virtue of the special
circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:Special Circumstances/Grounds for Urgency: Under Overview and
Scrutiny Procedure Rule 22 a meeting of the Call-in Sub-Committee must be
held within 7 clear working days of the receipt of a request for call-in. This
meeting therefore had to be arranged at very short notice and it was not
possible for the agenda to be published 5 clear working days prior to the
meeting.

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 5
Pages 1 to 36

Meeting:

Cabinet

Date:

8 November 2007

Subject:

Development of Leisure & Cultural Service Facilities

Key Decision:

Yes

Responsible Officer:

Andrew Trehern, Corporate Director, Community
and Environment Services
Javed Khan, Director Community & Cultural
Services

Portfolio Holder:

Councillor Chris Mote, External Affairs and Property
Councillor David Ashton, Finance and Portfolio Coordination
Councillor Anjana Patel, Community and Cultural
Services
Councillor Eric Silver, Adult Services

Exempt:

Part II Appendices 4, 5, 6 & 7 only
These appendices to the report are exempt from publication
under paragraph 3 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 (as amended) as it contains
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that
information)

Enclosures:

App 1: Master Plan Byron site – Illustration only
App 2: Red line drawing – Gayton Road
App 3: Red line drawing – Byron Park
Appendices 4 - 7: Financial Spreadsheets (Part II)
Note: Architects commissioned through the Kier Partnership
will give a Powerpoint presentation to Cabinet, illustrating
design concepts for the Byron Park Leisure Centre. Copies
of the slides will be provided to members as handouts. (For
illustrative purposes only)

11

Section 1 – Summary and Recommendations
This report sets out the proposed strategy for achieving an extensive
development of Harrow’s Leisure and Cultural Services whilst realising a
significant and positive revenue budget impact.

Recommendations–Community and Cultural Services Portfolio
1.

2.
3.

4.

5.

6.

Agree that the development of “Byron Leisure Park” should be based on Option 4
(Section 2.5.1); ie. to provide a new principal Leisure Centre; the development of a
new “Byron Hall” facility, at another location, in partnership and subsequent to a
commercial review; a new skateboard park; the re-location of “The Bridge” within the
Byron site; associated Public Realm improvements; together with the disposal of
land for residential development. The new leisure centre to open by 01 February
2010.
Approve the relocation of Gayt
[...]
rary.
Agree not to proceed with the Cabinet decision to develop a combined library/arts
centre at Gayton Road taken on 14 December 2006, minuted as item 152.
Approve the use of the Kier Partnership for the development of Council facilities on
the Byron Park site.
22

Reason: (For recommendations and summary of benefits)
The above decisions enable the Council to improve its Leisure and Cultural facilities by
maximising Council property assets. The proposed developments will be facilitated by
making effective use of the Kier partnership.
Harrow has recently received poor performance ratings on adult participation in sports, and
poor resident satisfaction with leisure facilities, which these recommendations aim to
address:Byron Park
• A brand new Leisure Centre which will open on 1st February 2010.
• The new centre will provide a full range of health, fitness and sports facilities. The
centre will continue to support local clubs and will be operated under a new
partnership arrangements.
• Byron Park will benefit from investment to become a centre for the local community,
and this will be re-enforced through the design and layout of the housing and leisure
developments
• Services provided from The Bridge will be re-located to a brand new facility within
the site, without service interruption.
• The skateboard park will be completely renewed In a prominent accessible location.
• Public Realm improvements will ensure that the substantial investment in this
development site is supported by appropriate traffic management arrangements,
improved street lighting, the introduction of CCTV, a new car park, all of which
would be consolidated through striking urban design.
Byron Hall
• An extensive review will determine the business case for a new “Byron Hall”.
•

The new facility will be developed in partnership with other organisations.

•

The new facility will meet the 21st Century needs and expectations of our customers
and in particular the various community groups that currently use the Byron Hall.
Appropriate location of the facility will be one of the critical factors to ensuring its
success.

Hatch End – The feasibility study will consider the provision of:• A brand new leisure centre that will provide a 25m 6 lane swimming pool, health and
fitness gym and a sports hall.
• Much needed refurbishment of the facilities at the Bannister Sports Centre.
• Integration of the new leisure centre, Bannister and local playing fields, to offer an
integrated package of sports, leisure and fitness activities.
• A brand new library.
• The opportunity to co-locate Police and PCT services will be embraced as part of
the options appraisal for this area.

33

• The opportunity to develop the community schools programme.
• Enhancements to the Elliott Hall and Arts facilities.
• A sensitive housing development.
Town Centre
• The residential development at Gayton Road will have a significant impact on the
regeneration of the Town Centre through new investment and increased resident
spending power.
Town Centre Library
• The re-location of the Gayton Road Library to Garden House, as a temporary
location, pending the development of a brand new central library, which will also act
as the local Town Centre lending library, as part of the Council’s plans for the
development of the Town Centre and Central Harrow.
Olympics
• The new developments will revitalise the Council’s sports and leisure provision, and
inspire our community to become healthier and fitter, as all of London aspires to
legacy activity beyond the 2012 Olympics.
•

The new development will also inspire young athletes to become involved in sports
at all levels, on their journey toward competitive games.

Housing
• This programme will result in the development of approximately 650 new homes of
which over 200 would be affordable.
Sustainability
• All new developments will address the climate change agenda in that they will be
much more energy efficient, with significantly reduced carbon emissions
[...]
posing of land and investing
the receipt in new facilities. Feasibility studies have been carried out on both sites
through the Kier partnership and subjected to independent cost appraisal. This report
explains the rationale for and findings of the studies, and offers options for taking the
programme forward.

2.3 Gayton Road Site
The ambition for a combined/library arts facility in the centre of Harrow was originally
developed in a more favourable financial context and exploratory studies were
undertaken in late 2004/early 2005. Drivers for the project were the need to replace
Gayton library due to the poor state of its building structure, and evidence of potential
demand for performing arts and exhibition space in the town centre.

55

On 14 December 2006, Cabinet authorised officers to enter into negotiations with
Fairview Homes Ltd, on an outline proposal to deliver a new combined library,
performing arts and exhibition centre on the Gayton Road site, which would replace
the existing library as part of a wider development of the whole site for housing and a
new town centre car park, consistent with the Council’s Town Centre Development
Strategy.
In July 2007, the completion of more detailed feasibility and costing work, indicated
that the programme was not affordable in the light of the Council’s constrained
budget position. However, officers identified an opportunity to relocate the Gayton
library on an interim basis to Garden House, a five storey building located
conveniently in the heart of Harrow town centre almost directly opposite large
department stores. This would not only provide more modern facilities for the library
but would also enable the Council to maximise the development of the Gayton Road
site, whilst providing a substantial addition to the town centre housing stock which will
contribute towards town centre regeneration.
The rationale for the partnership with Fairview Homes Ltd has been reviewed with
the assistance of specialist valuers, and officers strongly believe that this
arrangement will result in the best possible financial and development outcomes and
best consideration.

2.3.1 Options Considered
The only proposal available for officers to put forward in relation to the Gayton road
site comprises the following three elements:
i.

The Gayton library to be relocated at Garden House. This would be expected
to take place at the beginning of April 2008 with minimal disruption to the
service. All existing library services will be available. Disability access issues
in connection with entrance and lift will be addressed; the present library has
no lift access to its mezzanine level. The limited free parking at Gayton
Library will not be available on the new site; but there are disabled access
spaces nearby on the highway and in public car parks. It is intended that a
brand new lending and reference library should be included in the longer term
strategy for the town centre.

ii. Negotiations with Fairview to be put in hand for the sale and redevelopment of
the whole Gayton Road site, including the current library and car park. The
development of the Gayton road site will incorporate housing and a new town
centre car park. Consideration will also be given to establishing a commercial
partnership, for the management and operation of the new car park.
iii. The Fairview proposal has the potential to deliver considerable benefits,
helping to regenerate Harrow Town Centre by providing much needed new
residential properties. The current parking capacity on the site will be retained
and the Council will continue to derive an important income stream. The new
development can be in place within two to three years.
An off-market transaction with Fairview will enable a comprehensive development of
land in Gayton Road, in accordance with the UDP, and subject to Planning
Permission, which maximises land value and, in the view a specialist advisor, clearly
demonstrates best consideration to the Council. Independent devel
[...]
utory Officer Clearance

Name: Steve Tingle

√

on behalf of the
Chief Financial Officer

√

on behalf of the
Monitoring Officer

Date: 26th October 2007
Name: Jessica Farmer
Date: 26th October 2007

Section 4 – Performance Officer Clearance

Name: Tom Whiting

√

Date: 26th October 2007

Divisional Director
(Strategy and Improvement)

Section 5 - Contact Details and Background Papers
Contact: Marilyn Vertes, Senior Professional,
Ext 2922

email: Marilyn.Vertes@harrow.gov.uk

Background Papers: Gayton Cabinet Report 14 December 2006

17
17

This page is intentionally left blank

18

19

This page is intentionally left blank

20

21

This page is intentionally left blank

22

23

This page is intentionally left blank

24

EXTRACT FROM MINUTES OF CABINET

MEETING HELD ON 8 NOVEMBER 2007
Chairman:

* Councillor Chris Mote

Councillors:

*
*
*
*
*

David Ashton
Marilyn Ashton
Mrs Camilla Bath
Miss Christine Bednell
Susan Hall

*
*
*
*

Janet Mote
Paul Osborn
Mrs Anjana Patel
Eric Silver

* Denotes Member present
[Note: Councillors Tony Ferrari, B E Gate, Jerry Miles and Paul Scott also attended this
meeting to speak on the item indicated at Minute 311 below].
313.

Development of Leisure and Cultural Services Facilities:
The Portfolio Holder for Community and Cultural Services introduced the report, which
set out the proposed strategy for achieving an extensive development of Harrow’s
Leisure and Cultural Services whilst realising a significant and positive revenue budget
impact. The Portfolio Holder stated that the proposals represented an opportunity to
develop twenty-first century community facilities for Harrow which would contribute to
the Borough’s overarching culture strategy.
A presentation by the scheme’s architect outlined the main features of the illustrative
masterplan including improvements to local infrastructure, new housing, improved
safety due to increased surveillance and usage, and the fronting of facilities onto the
park to create a focus for the local community. Further consultation would be
undertaken to engage stakeholders and identify which facilities should be included in
the scheme, and regular updates on proposals would be brought to Cabinet for
feedback.
RESOLVED: To (1) agree that the development of ‘Byron Leisure Park’ should be
based on Option 4 (Section 2.5.1) of the officer report, ie. to provide a new principal
leisure centre; the development of a new ‘Byron Hall’ facility, at another location, in
partnership and subsequent to a commercial review; a new skateboard park; the
relocation of ‘The Bridge’ within the Byron site; associated Public Realm
improvements; together with the disposal of land for residential development. The new
leisure centre to open by 1 February 2010;
(2) approve the relocation of Gayton Library to Garden House
(3) give approval for a procurement exercise to be conducted to enter into a long-term
strategic partnership for the provision of sports, leisure and related services, eg. at
Byron Park, Hatch End and potential other locations in the Borough;
(4) approve the start of feasibility studies and consultation work for the development of
the Hatch End site, together with other community, leisure and cultural services in the
area, as referenced in the report;
(5) note that, in any time lag, which will be kept to a minimum, between the closure of
the existing facility and the development of a replacement ‘Byron Hall’, the Council will
identify and facilitate access to interim alternative venues for community use and
ensure information about such facilities is widely disseminated;
(6) note that there will be extensive consultation with stakeholders, regarding the
development of the detail of the proposals put forward in this report;
(7) approve release of land for disposal at Gayton Road and Byron Park (land as
identified on red line plans shown at appendices 2 and 3 to the officer report);
(8) approve disposal of land at Gayton Road and Byron Park at best consideration for
the Council (land as identified on red line plans at appendices 2 and 3 to the officer
report);

25

(9) delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Community and Environment), in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for External Affairs and Property, to make minor
amendments to the red line plans;
(10) delegate authority to the Corporate Director (Community and Environment), in
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for External Affairs and Property, to dispose of
land as agreed by Cabinet at best consideration, to deal with any representations in
relation to obtaining necessary consents and to agree the terms of any leases;
(11) agree the sale of land to Fairview Homes Ltd., as previously agreed by Cabinet on
14 December 2006;
(12) approve the Council entering into a lease of Garden House for the
accommodation of the Gayton Library;
(13) agree not to proceed with the Cabinet decision to develop a combined library/arts
centre at Gayton Road taken on 14 December 2006, minuted as item 152;
(14) approve the use of the Kier Partnership for the development of Council facilities
on the Byron Park site.
Reason for Decision: To enable the Council to improve its leisure and cultural
facilities by maximising Council property assets.

26

27

28

29

30

31

32

33

34

35

This page is intentionally left blank

36

Agenda Item 6
Pages 37 to 44

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

37

This page is intentionally left blank

38

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

39

This page is intentionally left blank

40

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

41

This page is intentionally left blank

42

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

43

This page is intentionally left blank

44



Minutes of the meeting

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

VOL. 6 OSCI 22

CALL-IN SUB COMMITTEE

29 NOVEMBER 2007

Chairman:

* Councillor Anthony Seymour

Councillors:

* B E Gate
* Jerry Miles (1)

* Stanley Sheinwald
* Jeremy Zeid (1)

* Denotes Member present
(1) Denotes category of Reserve Member
[Note: Councillors David Ashton, Paul Scott, Navin Shah and Bill Stephenson also
attended this meeting to speak on the item indicated at Minute 34 below].
PART I - RECOMMENDATIONS - NIL
PART II - MINUTES
30.

Attendance by Reserve Members:
RESOLVED: To note the attendance at this meeting of the following duly appointed
Reserve Members:-

31.

Ordinary Member

Reserve Member

Councillor Mitzi Green
Councillor Mark Versallion

Councillor Jerry Miles
Councillor Jeremy Zeid

Declarations of Interest:
RESOLVED: To note that the following interests were declared:
Agenda Item 5: Call-in of the Decision of the Cabinet Meeting on 8 November 2007:
Key Decision – Development of Leisure and Cultural Services
Councillor David Ashton declared a prejudicial interest in the above item arising from
the fact that his wife, Councillor Marilyn Ashton was the Chairman of the Local
Development Framework Panel and the Town Centre Major Projects Panel.
He further declared a prejudicial interest in that he was an Executive Member and had
taken part in the decision making on this item. Accordingly he would remain in the
room only for the purpose of making representations, answering questions or giving
evidence relating to the item.

32.

Arrangement of Agenda:
RESOLVED:
That (1) in accordance with the Local Government (Access to
Information) Act 1985, this meeting was called with less than 5 clear working days’
notice by virtue of the special circumstances and grounds for urgency stated below:Special Circumstances/Grounds for Urgency: Under Overview and Scrutiny Procedure
Rule 22.6, a meeting of the Call-In Sub-Committee must be held within 7 clear working
days of the receipt of a request for call-in. This meeting therefore had to be arranged
at short notice and it was not possible for the agenda to be published 5 clear working
days prior to the meeting.
(2) all other items be considered with the press and public present, with the exception
of the following:
Item
17.

Reason
Development of Leisure and
Cultural Services Facilities (Appendices 4, 5, 6 and 7 to
agenda item 9)

These appendices were considered to be
exempt from publication under paragraph 3 of
Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972 in that they contained
information relating to the financial or business
affairs of any particular person.

(3) under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting whilst legal advice is given to the Sub-Committee, on the
grounds that it was thought likely that there would be disclosure of exempt information
under paragraph 5 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Act, in that there would be

OSCI 23 VOL. 6

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

disclosure of information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege
could be maintained in legal proceedings.
33.

Minutes:
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 August 2007 be taken as
read and signed as a correct record.

34.

Call-in of the Decision of the Cabinet Meeting on 8 November 2007: Key Decision
- Development of Leisure and Cultural Services:
Members considered a decision taken by Cabinet at the meeting held on 8 November
2007, which set out the proposed strategy for the redevelopment of Harrow’s Leisure
and Cultural Services. A call-in notice had been subsequently received, calling in the
decision and this decision had therefore been referred to the Call-in Sub-Committee for
consideration under the call-in procedure.
The Sub-Committee received the notice invoking the call-in procedure, the joint report
of the Corporate Directors of Community and Environment, and Community and
Cultural Services submitted to Cabinet and the relevant minute extract.
The Portfolio Holders, Community and Cultural Services, External Affairs and Property
and Adult Services, had indicated that they were unable to attend. The Portfolio Holder
Finance and Portfolio Co-ordination attended and tabled a paper responding to the
grounds for call in. Members agreed to adjourn the meeting for five minutes in order to
read the paper.
(a)

Decision Relating to Byron Park:
In relation to the Byron Leisure Park, Cabinet had resolved to “agree that the
development of ‘Byron Leisure Park’ should be based on Option 4 (Section
2.5.1) of the officer report, ie. to provide a new principal leisure centre; the
development of a new ‘Byron Hall’ facility, at another location, in partnership
and subsequent to a commercial review; a new skateboard park; the relocation
of ‘The Bridge’ within the Byron site; associated Public Realm improvements;
together with the disposal of land for residential development. The new leisure
centre to open by 1 February 2010;” A call-in notice was subsequently
received.
The decision had been called-in on two grounds:
•

inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;

•

the absence of adequate evidence on which to base the decision.

The Chairman invited a Member representing the signatories to the call-in to
speak. The Member expressed his concern at Cabinet’s decision regarding
Byron Leisure Park as he felt that the decision had been hastily made without
consultation with stakeholders, in particular the Borough’s ethnic minority
community, who frequently used the facility. He was also critical that the report
approved by Cabinet reassured that there would be an extensive review to
determine the business case however there was no commitment to replace the
facility. In addition, he stated that Byron Hall with its extensive car parking
facilities was by far the largest of its kind and nothing compared with it in
neighbouring boroughs. He referred to Harrow’s Compact agreement which
set out a framework for working relationships between local Government, the
wider statutory sector, the private sector, voluntary and community sectors.
The idea was to encourage and build good partnerships and work jointly in
order to provide effective services to local people and communities within the
Borough. He felt that, contrary to the Compact agreement, users such as
Harrow Association of Disabled people and community users had not been
consulted. He added that the Equalities Impact Assessment had been
inadequately completed. Furthermore, he felt that the decisions ought to have
been considered, in the first instance, at either the Town Centre Major Projects
Panel and/or the Local Development Framework Panel. Some Members and
expert advisors of those Panels felt perturbed that they had been omitted from
any decision making process relating to the revised Leisure Park. The
Member also felt that inadequate evidence had been provided to support the
decision made by Cabinet and requested that the decision regarding the Byron
Leisure Park be referred to Cabinet for reconsideration.
In response, the Portfolio Holder Finance and Portfolio Co-ordination made the
following points:

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

VOL. 6 OSCI 24

•

there were other facilities within Harrow that could accommodate large
numbers of people.

•

there were also similar facilities in neighboring boroughs such as the
Advait Centre in Brent and the Jain Centre in Potters Bar;

•

a commercial review to determine the business case for the Byron
Leisure Park would be undertaken in order to identify community
needs and establish a new facility in a more suitable location.
Consultation would take place at the relevant time;

•

the financial costings of the following four options had been considered
and the most appropriate option, bearing in mind the Authority’s
financial position, was agreed:i
ii
iii
iv

•

The was no reprovision for Byron Hall
Byron Hall to be located elsewhere
Byron Hall could be refurbished
Byron Hall to be replaced;

the decision taken by Cabinet was not contrary to Harrow’s Compact
agreement.

Members of the Sub-Committee asked questions on a number of issues. The
consultation process and alternative accommodation was highlighted as a
central issue.
Members of the Sub-Committee, having considered all the evidence,
summarised their views relating to the grounds for call-in. Based on the written
and oral submissions, and having been put to a vote, it was;
RESOLVED: That the grounds for the call-in be rejected and the decision of
the Cabinet on 8 November 2007 relating to Byron Leisure Park be
implemented.
(Note: Councillors B E Gate and Jerry Miles wished to be recorded as having
abstained from voting in relation to “The absence of adequate evidence on
which to base a decision” as grounds for call in).
(b)

Decision Relating to the Library/Arts Centre at Gayton Road:
In relation to the Library/arts Centre at Gayton Road, Cabinet had resolved to
“agree not to proceed with the Cabinet decision to develop a combined
library/arts centre at Gayton Road taken on 14 December 2006, minuted as
item 152;” a call-in notice had subsequently been received, calling in the
decision which was referred to the Call-in Sub-Committee for consideration
under the call-in procedure.
The decision had been called-in on two grounds:
•

inadequate consultation with stakeholders prior to the decision;

•

the absence of adequate evidence on which to base the decision.

A Member representing the signatories to the call-in expressed his concern at
Cabinet’s decision regarding the Library/arts Centre as he felt that the decision
had been made without being properly thought through. He reminded
Members that in December 2004, a cross-party decision had been taken to
rebuild and modernise Gayton Library, incorporating the Civic Centre library
and to create a performance and exhibition space within the Town Centre.
Subsequently, the Town Centre and Major Projects Panel (TCMPP) - formerly
known as the Town Centre Project Panel) was established to consider the
strategic overview of the development. The Panel consisted of four advisors
who were experts in their various fields. A Recommendation from the Panel to
Cabinet with the proposal was subsequently agreed. The Member felt that to
revoke such a major and key decision made by Cabinet was wrong and
against internal and external policies and procedures. The decision was also
wrong as there had been no consultation with residents and stakeholders, and
no views had been sought. Businesses and stakeholders alike would be
affected by the revised infrastructure yet no one was notified of the proposals.
Again the advisors on the TCMPP were left out of the loop and the decision
bypassed the TCMPP and the Local Development Framework Panel. The
advisers of the TCMPP had architectural, town planning, traffic and

OSCI 25 VOL. 6

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

environmental expertise and were not given the opportunity to share their
knowledge and concerns on the revised proposal. Residents ought to have
been consulted on whether they preferred the option to build 1500 homes or a
performance/exhibition space. He advised Members that residents had
requested a performance/exhibition space for some time, something which the
Town Centre lacked. He also felt that the proposal ought to have been
referred to the Local Development Framework Panel and/or the TCMPP for
consultation prior to being submitted to Cabinet.
Members who invoked the call-in also raised concerns with the proposal to
relocate Gayton Road library to Garden House for five years, and raised the
following points:
•

There had been no consultation with residents and stakeholders.

•

Garden House was a five storey building with a single lift and not
accessible to all.

•

Garden House was a third rate temporary replacement.

•

There was no parking provision.

•

A site for the new library had not been identified.

•

Harrow’s Compact had been disregarded.

•

An Equalities Impact Assessment had not been undertaken.

•

The Overview and Scrutiny Committee had been bypassed. The
Committee should have been given the opportunity to scrutinise the
changes in the mixed use development.

Members invoking the call-in also felt that there had been inadequate evidence
to support the decision made by Cabinet and requested that the Library/Arts
Centre at Gayton Road be referred to Cabinet for reconsideration.
Responding, the Portfolio Holder, Finance and Portfolio Co-ordination, made
the following points:
•

the Authority was committed to establishing a Central Library, which
would serve Harrow Town Centre and be included in the new
infrastructure;

•

the current financial position of the Authority had to dictate what was
achievable; the original costing was £9.75 million in 2004, but in reality,
by July 2007, it had amounted into the region of £22 million;

•

there were no requirements within the UDP for the provision of a
performance/exhibition space in the Town Centre, although Greenhill
Way car park was a potential site which could accommodate a Central
Library;

•

the impact of the proposed new infrastructure would be considered
within the planning applications;

•

this Administration would ensure that the Borough’s leisure and
cultural facilities would be provided within the strategic framework, and
ensure that the development would be modern and fit for purpose;

•

the decision taken by Cabinet was not contrary to Harrow’s Compact
Agreement;

Members of the Sub-Committee, having considered all the evidence,
summarised their views relating to the grounds for call-in. Based on the written
and oral submissions, and having been put to a vote, it was
RESOLVED: That the grounds for the call-in be rejected and the decision of
the Cabinet on 8 November 2007 relating to the Library/arts Centre at Gayton
Road be implemented.

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY

35.

VOL. 6 OSCI 26

Extension and Termination of the Meeting:
In accordance with the provision of Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 6.6 (ii) (b), it
was
RESOLVED: (1) At 9.55 pm to continue until 10.30 pm;
(2) at 10.24 pm to continue until 10.40 pm;
(3) at 10.35 pm to continue until 10.45 pm.
(Note: The meeting having commenced at 7.30 pm, closed at 10.42 pm)

(Signed) COUNCILLOR ANTHONY SEYMOUR
Chairman

